RESOLUTION NO. RES-19-0139

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE А CONTRACT. ANY AMENDMENTS, AND ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS THERETO WITH INFOR PUBLIC SECTOR, INC., WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, TO PROVIDE SOFTWARE SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE BUSINESS LICENSE, CODE ENFORCEMENT, AND LAND MANAGEMENT PERMITTING SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$261,000 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR FOUR ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIODS

WHEREAS, in 2005, the City Council authorized an Agreement with Infor
Public Sector, Inc. (formerly known as Hansen Information Technologies, Inc.) for the
purchase and implementation of a code enforcement and land management permitting
system, including related software, hardware, professional services and system support
fees; and

WHEREAS, the software allows the City to manage land-based activities,
leveraging geographic information system technology and is designed to incorporate the
best practices of municipal service providers; and

WHEREAS, current projects include version upgrades that have provided
additional functionality and allows the City to maintain permitting and licensing services
for several City department; and

27 WHEREAS, since Infor Public Sector, Inc. is the creator of this software, no 28 other vendor is able to provide licensing for these products, which includes version

1

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lona Beach. CA 90802 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2

1

upgrades and patch releases; and

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising 3 for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary 4 expenditure of public funds;

5 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as 6 follows:

7 Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 8 herein.

9 Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract and 10 any amendments thereto with Infor Public Sector, Inc. to provide software support 11 services for the business license, code enforcement, and land management permitting 12 system in an amount of Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Dollars (\$261,000) for a 13 period of one (1) year, with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year periods 14 with an increase of six percent (6%) annually, at the discretion of the City Manager.

15 Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 16 by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor 17 18

19

Long Beach. CA 90802

DFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

> 20 $\parallel \parallel$ 21 $\parallel \mid$ 22 /// 23 $\parallel \mid$ 24 ||| 25 $\parallel \parallel$ 26 $\parallel \parallel$ 27 $\parallel \parallel$ 28 III

 $\parallel \mid$

 $\parallel \parallel$

|||

2

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of _____ September 17 ____, 2019 by the following vote: Councilmembers: Pearce, Price, Supernaw, Mungo, Aves: Andrews, Uranga, Austin, Richardson. Councilmembers: Noes: None. Absent: Councilmembers: None. OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lond Beach. CA 90802 M. De G ARW:bg A19-04696 (08-29-19) 01061990.docx